
Financial Statements  :  Part 3

From 56-1 One Report 2024
POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited96

POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited

Report and financial statements in which the epuity  
method is applied and separate financial statements
31 December 2024



Part 3  :  Financial Statements

From 56-1 One Report 2024
POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited 97



Financial Statements  :  Part 3

From 56-1 One Report 2024
POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited98



Part 3  :  Financial Statements

From 56-1 One Report 2024
POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited 99



Financial Statements  :  Part 3

From 56-1 One Report 2024
POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited100



Part 3  :  Financial Statements

From 56-1 One Report 2024
POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited 101



Financial Statements  :  Part 3

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

From 56-1 One Report 2024
POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited102

POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited

Statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2024

Note 2024 2023 2024 2023

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7 3,046,623,450      2,305,010,112      3,046,623,450      2,305,010,112      

Trade receivables 8 2,521,833,904      1,954,447,851      2,521,833,904      1,954,447,851      

Current portion of receivables under 

   debt restructuring 9 -                           -                           -                           -                           

Other receivables 160,288,065         136,862,387         160,288,065         136,862,387         

Inventories 10 3,503,365,919      4,176,782,140      3,503,365,919      4,176,782,140      

Other current assets 27,769,480           212,004,029         27,769,480           212,004,029         

Total current assets 9,259,880,818      8,785,106,519      9,259,880,818      8,785,106,519      

Non-current assets 

Investment in associate 11 59,055,648           57,522,014           4,900,000             4,900,000             

Property, plant and equipment 12 2,509,027,123      2,549,656,591      2,509,027,123      2,549,656,591      

Right-of-use assets 13 32,215,998           42,555,366           32,215,998           42,555,366           

Intangible assets 1,605,044             2,617,846             1,605,044             2,617,846             

Deferred tax assets 19 53,786,344           91,013,408           53,786,344           91,013,408           

Other non-current assets 55,085,574           89,814,262           55,085,574           89,814,262           

Total non-current assets 2,710,775,731      2,833,179,487      2,656,620,083      2,780,557,473      

Total assets 11,970,656,549    11,618,286,006    11,916,500,901    11,565,663,992    

in which the equity method is applied Separate financial statements

POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited

Statement of financial position

As at 31 December 2024

(Unit: Baht)

Financial statements
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POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited

Statement of financial position (continued)
As at 31 December 2024

2024 2023 2024 2023

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Current liabilities

Trade payables 2,213,756,366      2,312,765,329      2,213,756,366      2,312,765,329      

Other payables 14 246,073,746         147,005,927         246,073,746         147,005,927         

Current portion of lease liabilities 13 20,539,395           18,390,340           20,539,395           18,390,340           

Current portion of provision

   for employee benefits 15 18,226,543           14,821,675           18,226,543           14,821,675           

Total current liabilities 2,498,596,050      2,492,983,271      2,498,596,050      2,492,983,271      

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities - net of current portion 13 12,026,165           24,394,009           12,026,165           24,394,009           

Provision for employee benefits 15 167,587,005         154,232,930         167,587,005         154,232,930         

Total non-current liabilities 179,613,170         178,626,939         179,613,170         178,626,939         

Total liabilities 2,678,209,220      2,671,610,210      2,678,209,220      2,671,610,210      

Shareholders' equity

Share capital

   Registered

     7,795,709,100 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each  7,795,709,100      7,795,709,100      7,795,709,100      7,795,709,100      

   Issued and fully paid-up

     7,795,709,100 ordinary shares of Baht 1 each 7,795,709,100      7,795,709,100      7,795,709,100      7,795,709,100      

Share premium 332,131,264         332,131,264         332,131,264         332,131,264         

Retained earnings

   Appropriated - statutory reserve 16 589,168,020         571,703,131         589,168,020         571,703,131         

   Unappropriated  575,438,945         247,132,301         521,283,297         194,510,287         

Total shareholders' equity 9,292,447,329      8,946,675,796      9,238,291,681      8,894,053,782      

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 11,970,656,549    11,618,286,006    11,916,500,901    11,565,663,992    

-                           -                           -                           -                           

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Separate financial statementsin which the equity method is applied

(Unit: Baht)

As at 31 December 2024

Financial statements

POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited

Statement of financial position (continued)
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POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited

Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2024

Financial statements

Separate financial statements

Note 2024 2023 2024 2023

Profit or loss:

Revenue

Sales and service income 22 14,379,172,729  14,067,413,523 14,379,172,729  14,067,413,523 

Exchange gain 85,751,282         23,924,423        85,751,282         23,924,423        

Other income 17 72,673,313         31,553,520        73,276,124         31,553,520        

Total revenue 14,537,597,324  14,122,891,466 14,538,200,135  14,122,891,466 

Expenses

Cost of sales and services 13,640,547,736  13,758,969,583 13,640,547,736  13,758,969,583 

Selling and distribution expenses  126,659,810       120,729,806      126,659,810       120,729,806      

Administrative expenses  329,325,829       322,949,646      329,325,829       322,949,646      

Total expenses 14,096,533,375  14,202,649,035 14,096,533,375  14,202,649,035 

Profit (loss) from operating activities 441,063,949       (79,757,569)       441,666,760       (79,757,569)       

Share of profit (loss) from investment in associate 11.3 2,136,445           (41,303)              -                         -                         

Finance cost (1,827,103)         (2,253,226)         (1,827,103)         (2,253,226)         

Profit (loss)  before income tax expenses 441,373,291       (82,052,098)       439,839,657       (82,010,795)       

Income tax (expenses) benefit 19 (90,541,882)       8,973,008          (90,541,882)       8,973,008          

Profit (loss) for the year 350,831,409       (73,079,090)       349,297,775       (73,037,787)       

Other comprehensive income:

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified 

   to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Actuarial gain (loss) (6,324,845)         768,290             (6,324,845)         768,290             

Less: Income tax effect 1,264,969           (153,659)            1,264,969           (153,659)            

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified

   to profit or loss in subsequent periods - net of income tax (5,059,876)         614,631             (5,059,876)         614,631             

Other comprehensive income for the year (5,059,876)         614,631             (5,059,876)         614,631             

Total comprehensive income for the year 345,771,533       (72,464,459)       344,237,899       (72,423,156)       

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share 21 0.0450                (0.0094)              0.0448                (0.0094)              

Statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(Unit: Baht)

in which equity method is applied

POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited
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POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited

Statement of cash flows
For the year ended 31 December 2024

POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited

Statement of cash flows

For the year ended 31 December 2024

Note 2024 2023 2024 2023

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit (loss) for the year 350,831,409      (73,079,090)       349,297,775      (73,037,787)       

Adjustments to reconcile profit to

   net cash provided by (paid from) operating activities:

   Income tax (benefit) expenses 19 90,541,882        (8,973,008)         90,541,882        (8,973,008)         

   Finance cost 1,827,103          2,253,226          1,827,103          2,253,226          

   Depreciation and amortisation 18 313,100,746      334,981,976      313,100,746      334,981,976      

   Expenses related to long-term employee benefits 15 26,945,899        13,563,091        26,945,899        13,563,091        

   Reversal on provision for goods returned (791,550)            (16,658,873)       (791,550)            (16,658,873)       

   Unrealised loss (gain) on exchanges (8,508,867)         6,633,003          (8,508,867)         6,633,003          

   Share of (profit) loss from investment in associate 11.3 (2,136,445)         41,303               -                         -                         

   Reversal on expected credit losses (1,579,584)         (1,563,715)         (1,579,584)         (1,563,715)         

   Reversal of allowance for diminution in value of inventories 10 (30,505,953)       (135,360,677)     (30,505,953)       (135,360,677)     

   Loss on written-off of property, plant and equipment 7,300                 1,084,409          7,300                 1,084,409          

   Loss (gain) on sales of plant and equipment 44,760               (95,655)              44,760               (95,655)              

   Dividend income 11.3 -                         -                         (602,811)            -                         

   Interest income (56,897,964)       (13,714,202)       (56,897,964)       (13,714,202)       

Profit from operating activities before changes in 

   operating assets and liabilities 682,878,736      109,111,788      682,878,736      109,111,788      

Operating assets (increase) decrease

   Trade receivables (565,961,022)     802,580,894      (565,961,022)     802,580,894      

   Receivables under debt restructuring 1,800,000          1,547,870          1,800,000          1,547,870          

   Other receivables (20,133,929)       (2,434,513)         (20,133,929)       (2,434,513)         

   Inventories 700,787,846      342,517,856      700,787,846      342,517,856      

   Other current assets 184,234,549      36,487,453        184,234,549      36,487,453        

   Other non-current assets 34,728,688        (26,018,099)       34,728,688        (26,018,099)       

Operating liabilities increase (decrease) 

   Trade payables (97,831,752)       320,597,838      (97,831,752)       320,597,838      

   Other payables 29,138,191        (45,305,179)       29,138,191        (45,305,179)       

   Payment of provision for employee benefits 15 (16,511,801)       (9,432,978)         (16,511,801)       (9,432,978)         

Cash flows from operating activities 933,129,506      1,529,652,930   933,129,506      1,529,652,930   

   Cash paid for corporate income tax (9,519,711)         -                         (9,519,711)         -                         

Net cash flows from operating activities 923,609,795      1,529,652,930   923,609,795      1,529,652,930   

Financial statements

(Unit: Baht)

 in which equity method is applied Separate financial statements
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POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited

Cash flows Statement (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2024

POSCO-Thainox Public Company Limited

Cash flows statement (continued)

For the year ended 31 December 2024

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Note 2024 2023 2024 2023

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash received from sales of plant and equipment 1,402                 370,463             1,402                 370,463             

Acquisition of plant and equipment (215,832,326)     (122,903,250)     (215,832,326)     (122,903,250)     

Acquisition of intangible assets -                         (473,516)            -                         (473,516)            

Dividend received 602,811             -                         602,811             -                         

Interest received 56,400,128        13,213,826        56,400,128        13,213,826        

Net cash flows used in investing activities (158,827,985)     (109,792,477)     (158,827,985)     (109,792,477)     

Cash flows from financing activities

Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities 13 (27,357,355)       (25,204,235)       (27,357,355)       (25,204,235)       

Payment of finance cost (1,827,103)         (2,253,226)         (1,827,103)         (2,253,226)         

Dividend payment (10,640)              (189,435,730)     (10,640)              (189,435,730)     

Net cash flows used in financing activities (29,195,098)       (216,893,191)     (29,195,098)       (216,893,191)     

Net cash and cash equivalents increase 

   before effect of exchange rate 735,586,712      1,202,967,262   735,586,712      1,202,967,262   

Effect of exchange rate

   on cash and cash equivalents 6,026,626          (8,442,523)         6,026,626          (8,442,523)         

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 741,613,338      1,194,524,739   741,613,338      1,194,524,739   

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 2,305,010,112   1,110,485,373   2,305,010,112   1,110,485,373   

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 3,046,623,450   2,305,010,112   3,046,623,450   2,305,010,112   

-                         -                         -                         -                         

Supplemental cash flows information

Non-cash transactions:

   Payables on purchase of plant and equipment 14 31,457,785        3,256,106          31,457,785        3,256,106          

   Increase in right-of-use assets due to entering 

      into lease agreement 13 17,138,566        53,787,065        17,138,566        53,787,065        

 in which equity method is applied Separate financial statements

Financial statements
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